

Sri SKR advocate files vakalath for D5 to 7 along with IA 12 to set aside ex parte order. As there is no objection to IA, the same is hereby allowed and set aside ex parte order issued against D5 to 7.

The plaintiff, defendant no.1 to 15 and their respective counsel are present. They have filed compromise petition U/O 23 rule 3 of CPC along with copies of Aadhar cards of parties. They have prayed to pass final decree in terms of compromise petition.

On being question of the parties with respect to the terms of compromise petition, the plaintiff and defendants have admitted the terms and affixed their signatures before court by accepting the contents of compromise petition. Both the plaintiff and defendant No. 1 to 15 are ready to

allot plaint schedule properties as mentioned in the compromise petition. They have duly signed before the court by accepting contents therein in the compromise petition as well as in the order sheet. The compromise is in accordance with law.

In view of compromise petition filed by the parties, I proceed to pass the following;

ORDER

By invoking order 23 Rule 3 of CPC, the compromise petition filed by the parties is hereby allowed.

Consequently, the suit of plaintiff is hereby decreed in terms of compromise petition.

Draw final decree accordingly. The terms of compromise petition part and parcel of the decree.

For acceptance, the matter is referred to Lok-Adalath R/by 14.03.2026.

13.02.2026.

I ASCJ & JMFC., Hunsur

Before Lok-Adalath

In view of the settlement between the parties, the suit is hereby disposed before Lok Adalath.

**Advocate
Conciliator**

**Judicial
Conciliator**